AGENDA
ORMOND BEACH
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS

November 6, 2019
ORMOND BEACH CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS
I.

ROLL CALL

II.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
A.

III.

7:00 P.M.

October 2, 2019.

NEW BUSINESS
A. Case 2019-121: 926 S. Beach Street driveway side yard setback variance
This is a request for a driveway setback variance from Mr. David Maddox
property owner of 926 S. Beach Street to construct a paver driveway within
the 3’ driveway setback requirement. Section 3-25(c)(6) of the Land
Development Code requires “for single-family residential zoning districts, no
paved driveway shall be closer than three feet (3') to any property line”. The
variance request from Mr. Maddox seeks to allow a paver driveway with a 0’
setback for a distance of approximately 117 linear feet, requiring a variance of
3’ to the required 3’ driveway setback standard.
B. Case 2019-123: 807 Cordova Avenue side yard setback variances
This is a request for two side yard variances submitted by Brad and Rita Kraus,
property owners of 807 Cordova Avenue as follows:
Variance #1 - Side Yard Variance for Hard Roof Structure: Section 215(B)(9)(c) of the Land Development Code requires a side yard setback
totaling 20’ with a minimum of 8’ on one side. Based on the location of the
existing home, a variance of 3’ is requested to the side yard setback standard
of 8’ in order to construct a hard roof structure over an existing patio; and
Variance #2 - Side Yard Variance for Pool Enclosure: Section 2-50(x)(1)(d)(2)
of the Land Development Code requires screen enclosures no closer than 7
½’ from the required interior side yard property line. Due to the location of the
existing swimming pool, a variance of 2.5’ to the required side yard setback of
7.5’ is requested.

IV.

OTHER BUSINESS:

V.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

VI.

ADJOURNMENT

MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
October 02, 2019

7:00 p.m.

Commission Chambers
22 South Beach Street
Ormond Beach, Florida

I.

II.

ROLL CALL
Members Present

Staff Present

Stan Driscoll
Fred Heyne
Brian Nave
Dennis McNamara

Becky Weedo, Senior Planner
Ann-Margret Emery, Deputy City Attorney
Marcella Miller, Minutes Technician

MINUTES
August 7, 2019
Mr. McNamara asked if there were any corrections to the August 7, 2019
minutes. Hearing none, vote was called, and the minutes were unanimously
approved.

III.

NEW BUSINESS
Mr. McNamara mentioned on record that Ms. Laureen Kornel, Senior Planner,
moved on to the City of South Daytona, and thanked her for her time and efforts
with the City and Board of Adjustment and Appeals, wishing her luck in all her
endeavors.
Mr. McNamara stated that following the meeting items there would be discussion
on the Parliamentary Procedures of the Board of Adjustment and Appeals and
encouraged the Board to make motions in the affirmative.
Mr. McNamara announced that the City is banning plastics and moving forward
using environmentally friendly alternatives.

A.

Case No. 2019-101: 185B Cardinal Drive side yard setback variance
Ms. Becky Weedo, Senior Planner, stated that this is a side yard setback variance
submitted by Christine Siderius, property owner, of 185B Cardinal Drive. The
property owner is seeking a side yard setback of 8.3 feet for a hard roof screened
room, requiring a side yard variance of 11.7 feet from the required 20 foot setback
to the side property line. Ms. Weedo continued that the proposed hard roof screen
room is being requested by the homeowner to protect against sun exposure in the
backyard. It is to be constructed over the existing concrete and will line up with
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the back of the home. The existing 11.5 feet by 12 feet concrete patio to the east
will remain. Ms. Weedo added that the proposed screen room is limited to being
constructed to the west of the bedroom window. The electrical boxes serve all three
units in the building and will not be enclosed by the hard roof screen room. Ms.
Weedo explained the comparison between the side yard setbacks between the
subject property and the adjacent triplex unit located at 185A Cardinal Drive. The
glass room located at 185 Cardinal Drive has a 6 foot setback, and the proposed
setback for the screen room at 185B is going to be 8.3 feet. Ms. Weedo explained
that the property in the back which is north of the residence, received variance
approval with a final setback of 8.6 feet which will be minimally impacted from
the construction. She also explained that the neighbor to the west will not be
impacted either with no window on the side of her house that is facing construction.
Ms. Weedo stated that the electrical boxes and the 11.5 foot by 12 foot concrete
patio that will be remaining outside the proposed screen room. She added that the
owner has obtained an e-mail from the neighbors at 185A Cardinal Drive in favor
of the variance request as well as a letter of approval from the Ocean Village Villas
Architectural Review Committee for the screen room. This document was placed
this evening at the Boards seats. Ms. Weedo concluded that it is recommended that
the Board of Adjustments and Appeals approve a side yard variance of 11.7 feet to
the required 20 foot setback for the construction of a hard roof screen room, for a
final side yard setback of 8.3 feet.
Mr. Nave asked for clarification on the direction and how far the screen room will
extend from the porch. Ms. Weedo explained that it will not extend on the eastern
side view.
Mr. Driscoll complimented Ms. Weedo on her detailed drawings and PowerPoint
presentation.
Mr. McNamara asked the applicant if they were interested in addressing the Board.
Ms. Christine Siderius, 185 Cardinal Drive, explained that she would like a
screened enclosure with a hard roof and is not encroaching on her neighbor’s side.
She added that she has approval from her neighbors.
Following asking if anyone else from the public was interested in addressing the
Board, Mr. McNamara entertained a motion.
Mr. Nave moved to approve the variance for Case 2019-101: 185B Cardinal
Drive side yard setback variance as written. Mr. Heyne seconded the motion.
Vote was called, and the motion was approved (4-0.)
Mr. McNamara stated that the variance was approved, and directed for the
homeowner to get with the Building Department after 30 days for assistance. The
variance will expire in 1 year.
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B.

Case No. 2019-117: 427 N. Beach Street waterbody setback variance
Ms. Becky Weedo, Senior Planner, stated that this variance request is to allow the
construction of a new home requiring a variance of 39.17 feet to the required 174.17
feet calculated average waterbody rear yard setback for a final rear yard setback of
135 feet. She added that this is a variance request that was previously approved on
March 7, 2018 but expired on March 7 of this year. The applicant applied for the
permit on July 25, 2019. She continued that the property is located west of the
Halifax River, and the waterline meanders along the rear of the property. Ms.
Weedo explained that the special condition for the variance request has to do with
the way the average waterbody setback is calculated and the meandering shoreline.
She stated that 407 North Beach Street and 463 North Beach Street skew the
average with waterbody setbacks of 263.12 feet and 253 feet. The home will line
up with the adjacent homes and no views will be blocked. Ms. Weedo displayed
overhead the proposed site plan of the new home and explained how the portion of
the house that is closest to the water is a proposed hard roof lanai which will be
open. The average front yard setback is 122.79 feet which the new structure will
meet. Ms. Weedo concluded that the owner has obtained signatures of approval
from the two abutting property owners at 417 and 437 North Beach Street and that
it is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals approve the requested
variance at 427 North Beach Street to allow the construction of a new home
requiring a variance of 39.17 feet to the required calculated waterbody rear yard
setback of 174.17 feet for a final waterbody rear yard setback of 135 feet.
Mr. Scott Tobin, SAT Development, 1368 North U.S. Highway 1, stated that this
was previously approved unanimously, and the owner of the property is not a
builder and hired Mr. Tobin. He was not aware that there was a variance and
explained if they knew that it would not have expired. Mr. Tobin continued that
the owner purchased the property a few years ago with a single house on the
property at that time that has since been demolished. He added that the original
house had a smaller rear yard setback than what is being requested today. Mr.
Tobin concluded that what the owner is now proposing to build has a larger setback
than what was there when he purchased the property.
Mr. McNamara stated that he walked the subject lot today and noticed that the
property corner of the new house does not exceed the house to the south side. The
subject property is further from the river. Ms. Weedo commented that the house to
the south has a 117 feet setback due to the shoreline. She showed the proposed
lanai portion of the home overhead.
Mr. Nave asked if the lanai will be flush with the face of the house which is the
portion of the property extending out without a wall. Mr. Tobin replied that the
shape of the house as shown on the site plan shows the lanai is the L-shape area,
wrapping around the pool, and is the closest portion to the river. Mr. Tobin
concluded that both neighbors are in support.
Mr. McNamara stated that it is less than what was there prior. Mr. Tobin confirmed
that Mr. McNamara was correct.
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Following asking if anyone from the public was interested in addressing the Board,
Mr. McNamara opened it up for discussion amongst the Board and then entertained
a motion.
Mr. Driscoll moved to approve the variance for Case 2019-117:427 North
Beach Street waterbody setback variance as written. Mr. Nave seconded the
motion. Vote was called, and the motion was approved (4-0.)
Mr. McNamara explained that the variance was approved, wishing the builder good
luck on the house and directed for the homeowner to get with the Building
Department after 30 days for assistance. The variance will expire in 1 year.

IV.

OTHER BUSINESS
There was discussion on the Parliamentary Procedures. Mr. McNamara stated that
the City Attorney is interested in addressing the subject. Ms. Ann-Margret Emery,
Deputy City Attorney, stated that Mr. Driscoll was correct at the August Board of
Adjustment and Appeals Meeting when moving to amend a motion even with a
pending motion on the floor. Ms. Emery continued that she plans to reread the rules
before each meeting and apologized for the uncertainty prior. She added that she
was reminded of another rule that should be kept in mind for all when making a
motion, to make them in the affirmative. It creates confusion if someone moves to
deny something when voting, they may not be sure what they are voting for or
against. She continued that it does not necessarily mean that it will make a variance
more likely, and explained that it will still need to be voted on. Moving it to
approve does not mean it is being pushed one way or another because if no one
moves to approve it, it dies for lack of a second. If it gets a motion and second and
the vote is against it then it will not get approved. Ms. Emery stated that it will
keep the record clear and will be helpful if done accordingly. She continued that
when there are discussions and there is a motion on the table, if other ideas come
up and someone asks for consideration of amending the motion, or if the person
that made the motion volunteers to amend it, it can be done to get a consensus for
a vote of something that is more likely to pass and more palatable to the Board.
Ms. Emery concluded that Mr. Driscoll was correct in the way he proceeded. It is
provided for in the rules, which were amended and approved in May 2019. Ms.
Emery suggested for the Board to also take a look again at the rules to refresh their
memory on them.
Mr. Driscoll thanked Ms. Emery and stated that he requested for this to be added to
the agenda. He continued that the Roberts Rules of Order was incorporated into the
policy and is well established and proven to be the efficient way of conducting a
meeting. He added that they avoid confusion, and keeps it simple with the basic
fundamentals of Parliamentary Procedure which will make the Board meetings
more efficient, less apt to be criticized. Mr. Driscoll asks the Board and City when
seeking Board applications to state that they should have a familiarity with
Parliamentary Procedure or Roberts Rules of Order, which the Board of Adjustment
and Appeals adopted. Ms. Emery replied that Mr. Driscoll was again correct,
stating that one of the amendments that was made to the rules in May 2019, was to
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be more clear about how Roberts Rules apply. There are specific rules that apply
to the Board just as the City Commission has their own set of rules. She continued
that there will be situations where it does not cover everything possible that can
occur. Ms. Emery expressed that she differs from Roberts Rules in that they are
rules that are established for private corporations, large assemblies, not necessarily
quasi-judicial hearings such as what occurs at the City, taking testimony, relating
with due process rights and rights of appeal, which is somewhat different than how
the Roberts Rules were initially designed. Ms. Emery concluded to be careful that
everyone is cognizant of the due process, as Governments are expected to adhere
to. Mr. Driscoll stated that this is a quasi-judicial hearing and should be conducted
accordingly. He added that when it is disjointed and disorganized it leaves the City
wide open for litigation from an applicant due to the rules and procedures. He
concluded that the procedures should be followed by the book so there is no
criticizing or challenges with the decisions of the Board. Ms. Emery thanked Mr.
Driscoll and stated that the City has been fortunate, and has not had claims where
rights of due process were violated and is doing a good job.

V.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
There were no public comments.

VI.

ADJOURNMENT
Mr. Driscoll moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:25 p.m. Following inquiring with
Ms. Weedo if she had any further comments Mr. McNamara adjourned the
meeting.
Respectfully submitted,

______________________________
Becky Weedo, Senior Planner
ATTEST:

___________________________________
Dennis McNamara, Chairman
Minutes prepared by Marcella Miller.

Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal any
decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at this
public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such purpose,
such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented at
the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request. Failure to be present or
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to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for any
variance. In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board, by
motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a
maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the applicant
and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5) minutes for
members of organizations and other individual speakers. Additional time shall be allowed
to respond to questions from the board.
Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons
needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or any
other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call 6770311 for information regarding available aids and services.
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STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
MEETING DATE:
SUBJECT:
APPLICANT:
FILE NUMBER:
PROJECT PLANNER:

November 6, 2019
926 S. Beach Street, Driveway Variance
Mr. David Maddox, property owner
2019-121
Becky Weedo, AICP, CFM, Senior Planner

INTRODUCTION: This is a request for a driveway setback variance from Mr. David
Maddox property owner of 926 S. Beach Street to construct a paver driveway within the
3’ driveway setback requirement. Section 3-25(c)(6) of the Land Development Code
requires “for single-family residential zoning districts, no paved driveway shall be closer
than three feet (3') to any property line”. The variance request from Mr. Maddox seeks
to allow a paver driveway with a 0’ setback for a distance of approximately 117 linear
feet, requiring a variance of 3’ to the required 3’ driveway setback standard.
BACKGROUND: The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-2 (Single Family Low Density) on the
City’s Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM
designation and zoning district.
Exhibit 1 – Adjacent Land Uses and Zoning:
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use Designation

Zoning

Single Family House

“Low Density Residential””

R-2 (Single Family Low
Density)

Single Family House

City of Holly Hill “Low
Density Single-Family
Residential”

City of Holly Hill-R-1 (Low
Density Single-Family
Residential)

East

Halifax River

“Open Space/Conservation”

R-2 (Single Family Low
Density)

West

Single Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-3 (Single Family
Medium Density)

North

South

[11.06.2019, 926 S. Beach St, BOAA Staff Report]

Board of Adjustments and Appeals
926 S. Beach St.

November 6, 2019
Page 2

Exhibit 2 - 926 S. Beach Street Site Aerial

Existing
double-car
garage.

A

B

Existing
driveway

Source: Pictometry, 1/6/2019

The property at 926 S. Beach Street is located directly across Beach Street from the
Halifax River and on the border of Ormond Beach and Holly Hill. Per the Volusia County
Property Appraiser’s office, the home was built in 1958. The current owners purchased
the property in 2017 and now would like to replace the existing cracked driveway and
sidewalk.
Exhibit 3 – Existing driveway
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The existing single family house has a garage in the rear of the home. In order to
access the garage, the driveway has been constructed along the south side of the home
up to the property line about 12’ wide. Therefore, the variance request seeks to allow a
paver driveway to encroach into the 3’ setback for a distance of approximately 117
linear feet along the south property line.
Exhibit 4 – Partial Survey of Existing Driveway and Proposed Variance

ANALYSIS: Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(D)(2) and (3), of the Land Development
Code states,
(2) “Initial determination. The board of adjustment and appeals shall first determine whether the
need for the proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific property
involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for the request is the
unique quality of the site, the board shall make the following required findings based on the
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granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the condition is common to numerous
sites so that requests for similar variances are likely to be received, the board shall base its
findings on the cumulative effect of granting the variance to all who may apply.
(3) Required findings. A nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings, whether
in the same zoning district or other zoning districts, shall not be considered grounds for the
authorization of a variance, nor shall the board authorize a variance from any provision of this
Code, unless it makes a positive finding based on substantial competent evidence on each of
the following”:

1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
The special condition is the location of the existing home and garage built in
1958 per the Volusia County Property Appraiser’s records. The location of the
garage is in the back of the home and the driveway was built 12 feet wide along
the south side of the home.

2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
The Volusia County Property Appraiser’s website indicates that the applicant
purchased the property in 2017 and the house was constructed in 1958. The
special conditions did not result from the actions of the applicant.

3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
The literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would significantly impact the
ability to access the existing garage.

4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building,
or structure.
The location of the existing home and garage restrict other alternatives for the
driveway.

5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the construction of the paver
driveway.

6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.

[11.06.2019, 926 S. Beach St, BOAA Staff Report]
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The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or public hazards.
7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site.
The request will not diminish property values or alter the character of the
surrounding area. The driveway is proposed to replace the existing cracked
driveway with a paver driveway which shall increase the aesthetics of the
property. Also, the property owner has included signatures of approval from the
abutting neighbors to the north and south (918 S. Beach Street and 1722
Riverside Drive).

8.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.
The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights that are denied to a
particular applicant because of a special condition or unique circumstance for
their property.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals
APPROVE a paver driveway with a 0’ setback for a distance of approximately 117 linear
feet, requiring a variance of 3’ to the required 3’ driveway setback standard, as shown
on the attached exhibit.
Exhibits:
A: Variance Exhibit
B: Maps and pictures
C: Variance application

[11.06.2019, 926 S. Beach St, BOAA Staff Report]
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926 S. Beach Street
Variance Exhibit
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View Looking West
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Attachment 3
Applicant Provided
Information

STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
MEETING DATE: November 6, 2019
SUBJECT: 807 Cordova Avenue, Side Yard Variances
APPLICANT: Brad and Rita Kraus, property owners
FILE NUMBER: 2019-123
PROJECT PLANNER: Becky Weedo, AICP, CFM, Senior Planner

REQUEST: This is a request for two side yard variances submitted by Brad and Rita
Kraus, property owners of 807 Cordova Avenue as follows:
Variance #1 - Side Yard Variance for Hard Roof Structure: Section 2-15(B)(9)(c) of the
Land Development Code requires a side yard setback totaling 20’ with a minimum of 8’
on one side. Based on the location of the existing home, a variance of 3’ is requested to
the side yard setback standard of 8’ in order to construct a hard roof structure over an
existing patio; and
Variance #2 - Side Yard Variance for Pool Enclosure: Section 2-50(x)(1)(d)(2) of the
Land Development Code requires screen enclosures no closer than 7 ½’ from the
required interior side yard property line. Due to the location of the existing swimming
pool, a variance of 2.5’ to the required side yard setback of 7.5’ is requested. The
property is depicted in Exhibit 1 below:

807 Cordova
Ave.

Exhibit 1 – Aerial Map – 807 Cordova Ave
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BACKGROUND: The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-3 (Single-Family Medium Density) on the
City’s Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM
designation and zoning district (see Exhibit 2).
Exhibit 2: Adjacent land uses and zoning:

Current Land Uses

Future Land Use
Designation

North

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”

R-3 (Single-Family
Medium Density)

South

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”

R-3 (Single-Family
Medium Density)

East

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”

West

Single-Family

Volusia County “Urban
Medium Intensity”

Direction

Zoning

R-3 (Single-Family
Medium Density)
Volusia County R-5
(Urban Single-Family
Residential)

The existing home was built in 1951 per the Volusia County Property Appraiser’s records.
The property owners recently purchased the home on April 29, 2019. The owners are
desirous of investing and improving the property by constructing a screen enclosure over
the existing pool and building a hard roof over the existing patio. The house is currently
five feet setback from the south side property line. The pool enclosure and hard roof
structure will square off with the back of the home.
Exhibit 3 – Partial Survey of Location of Existing Patio and Swimming Pool:

Existing
Patio

Existing
Pool

5’

:
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The variance requests seek to modernize and improve the 1951 house and is consistent
with other homes in the area. Exhibit 3 is a photo of the property where the improvements
are to be made.
Exhibit 4 – Existing Patio and Pool Area
Proposed hard roof
structure and pool screen
to align with house, 5’
from property line.

ANALYSIS: Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16. D.(4) states, The City's Board of
Adjustment and Appeals may review variance requests to allow for the expansion of the
nonconforming portion of a structure. The Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall use the
following standards in reviewing requests for expansion of nonconforming structures:
Variance #1 - Side Yard Variance for Hard Roof Structure – Criteria Review:
1.

The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area
standards for the zoning district, as specified in Chapter 2, Article II.
The R-3 zoning classification requires a minimum lot area of 8,625 square feet.
The subject property is 17,500 square feet and thus, meets the minimum lot area.

[11.06.2019 BOAA Staff Report, 807 Cordova Ave.]
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There are no other ways of altering the structure that will not result in
increasing the nonconforming cubic content of the structure.
The owners would like to construct a hard roof structure over the existing patio.
The house and patio were built in 1951 with a setback of 5’ from the side property
line on the south side. Section 2-15(B)(9)(c) of the Land Development Code
requires a side yard setback totaling 20’ with a minimum of 8’ on one side.
Constructing the hard roof structure at a setback of 5’ from the side property line
is the only alternative that will cover the existing patio and align with the existing
home.

3.

The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure and
surrounding structures, given that the use is permitted by right, conditional
use or Special Exception in the zoning district within which the structure is
located.
The existing single-family residential use is a permitted use in the R-3 zoning
district and is consistent with the purpose of this zoning district.

4.

The proposed expansion effectively “squares-off” an existing building, or
does not extend beyond the furthest point of an adjacent building.
The proposed hard roof structure will square off with the existing home and will not
block any view corridors.

5.

The proposed expansion is in scale with adjacent buildings.
The proposed hard roof structure is in scale with adjacent buildings and will not
impact any view corridors.

6.

The proposed expansion will not impact adjacent properties by limiting
views or increasing light and/or noise.
The proposed hard roof structure will not impact adjacent properties by limiting
view or increasing light or noise. Also, the property owners have received
signatures of support for the application from abutting neighbors at 806 Buena
Vista Avenue, 788 Vista Avenue, and 795 Cordova Avenue.

Variance #2 Side Yard Variance for Pool Enclosure Criteria Review:
1.

The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area
standards for the zoning district, as specified in Chapter 2, Article II.
The R-3 zoning classification requires a minimum lot area of 8,625 square feet.
The subject property is 17,500 square feet and thus, meets the minimum lot area.

[11.06.2019 BOAA Staff Report, 807 Cordova Ave.]
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There are no other ways of altering the structure that will not result in
increasing the nonconforming cubic content of the structure.
The owners would like to enclose the existing swimming pool. The house was built
in 1951 with a setback of 5’ from the side property line on the south side. Per the
Property Appraiser’s records, the pool was also built in 1951.
Section 250(x)(1)(d)(2) of the Land Development Code requires screen enclosures no closer
than 7 ½’ from the required interior side yard property line. Based on the existing
location of the pool, there are no other viable alternatives for the screen enclosure.
The only alternative is not to construct the improvement.

3.

The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure and
surrounding structures, given that the use is permitted by right, conditional
use or Special Exception in the zoning district within which the structure is
located.
The existing single-family residential use and accessory structures are permitted
uses in the R-3 zoning district and are consistent with the purpose of this zoning
district.

4.

The proposed expansion effectively “squares-off” an existing building, or
does not extend beyond the furthest point of an adjacent building.
The proposed screen enclosure will be aligned with the existing pool and home
and will not block any view corridors.

5.

The proposed expansion is in scale with adjacent buildings.
The proposed pool enclosure is in scale with other swimming pools in the area.
The pool screen will enclose the existing swimming pool.

6.

The proposed expansion will not impact adjacent properties by limiting
views or increasing light and/or noise.
The proposed pool enclosure will not impact adjacent properties by limiting view
or increasing light or noise. As stated earlier in this report, the property owners
have received signatures of support for the application from abutting neighbors at
806 Buena Vista Avenue, 788 Vista Avenue, and 795 Cordova Avenue.
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RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals
APPROVE the two variance requests as follows:
Variance #1 - A side yard variance of 3’ to the required minimum 8’ on one side for a
setback of 5’ in order to construct a hard roof structure over an existing patio; and
Variance #2 - An interior side yard variance of 2.5’ to the required side yard setback of
7.5’ in order to construct a screen enclosure over an existing swimming pool.
Attachments:
1. Variance Exhibit
2. Location Map and Photos
3. Applicant Provided Information
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Attachment 1
Variance Exhibit

807 Cordova Avenue
Variance Exhibit

Variance #1 - Hard Roof Structure
Side Yard Setback Required = 8.0'
Side Yard Setback Proposed = 5.0'
Side Yard Variance Requested = 3.0'

Variance #2 - Pool Screen Enclosure
Interior Side Yard Setback Required = 7.5'
Interior Side Yard Setback Proposed = 5.0'
Interior Side Yard Variance Requested = 2.5'

Attachment 2
Location Map
and Photos

PROPOSED HARD ROOF STRUCTURE AND
SCREENED POOL ENCLOSURE TO ALIGN
WITH HOUSE 5 FEET FROM SOUTH EAST
PROPERTY LINE.

Attachment 3
Applicant Provided
Information

